AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO STANDARD CONTRACT NO. BID 23-05-12-HR BETWEEN THE CITY OF SUNRISE, FLORIDA AND FLORIDA POOL FILLS, INC

This Amendment to Contract No. BID 23-05-12-HR (hereinafter referred to as the "First Amendment") between the City of Sunrise and Florida Pool Fills, Inc. is made by and between the City of Sunrise ("City") and Florida Pool Fills, Inc. ("Contractor") this day of ______, 2025.

WHEREAS, the Contract was entered between the parties on March 26, 2023, as authorized under Resolution No. 23-38, as the primary vendor for Swimming Pool Chemicals; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to extend the Contract for an additional one (1) year period ("First Renewal Period") and was fully executed on January 18, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to extend the Contract for an additional one (1) year period ("Second Renewal Period") and fully executed on January 22, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to revise the pricing in Section 4.10, Terms Relating to Price, in accordance with the annual CPI-U adjustment and was fully executed on January 22, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the parties agreed to revise the pricing for Sodium Hypochlorite, Items 9b and 10b only, as per attached Exhibit A, due to a supplier notice of an upcoming surcharge pricing adjustment mandated by import duties and in accordance with Section 4.10, Terms Relating to Price which allows for a manufacturer's price increase during the Contract period where the vendor submits proof from the manufacturer of said increase; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree to revise the pricing for Sodium Hypochlorite, items 9b and 10b, and in accordance with Section 4.10, Terms Relating to Price, should the CPI or industry costs decline, a reasonable reduction in costs due to cost changes in the industry prior to the end of the expiration of the Second Renewal Period on March 26, 2026.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and obligations created hereby, as well as other good and valuable considerations, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Recitals Incorporated</u>. The foregoing recitals are incorporated by reference and made part of this Amendment.
- 2. Amendment to Contract.



- a) As per Exhibit A, Items 9b and 10b for Sodium Hypochlorite has been revised due to a supplier notice of an upcoming surcharge pricing adjustment mandated by import duties and in accordance with Section 4.10, Terms Relating to Price, as attached hereto
- 3 Conflicting Terms In the event the terms of this First Amendment conflict with those of the Initial Contract, the terms of this First Amendment shall govern. All other terms of the Contract shall remain and continue in full force and effect
- 4 <u>Captions</u> The captions of this First Amendment are for convenience only and are not to be construed as defining or limiting in any way the scope or intent of the provisions of this First Amendment
- 5 <u>Effective Date</u> This First Amendment shall be effective upon final execution of this First Amendment

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK AND SIGNATURES FOLLOW ON THE ATTACHED PAGE]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and Florida Pool Fills Inc have caused this First Amendment to the Contract to be executed on the date indicated below.

	CITY OF SUNRISE
	By.
	Print Victoria Heneuder
Assistent	Title: Procurement Manager
	Date: 7/25/25
	,
	FLORIDA POOL FILLS INC
	By: John Coul
	Print: Joanne Cione
	Title: Office Manager
	Date: 1-25-2025

EXHIBIT A

Sodium Hypochilorite Bleach | Second Renewal Rate | Second Renewal Rate

Eff March 27, 2025 - Import Duties Updated

2.9% increase 2.1% increase

Item 9b Bid Price \$1.79/gallion Bid Price \$1.83/gallion

Item 10b Bid Price \$1.79/gallion Bid Price \$1.83/gallion

Contractor Initials

City Initials

Page